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From: Margaret Gallagher
Sent: 26 January 2016 16:08
To: '‘Bob Souster'; Christopher Clark
Cc: ‘Richard Hopkinson'; Keith Thompson

(KeithThompson@vanderpumps.co.uk); Peter Doble

Subject: RE: Waltham Forest College - Corporation approval of sale of land to Circle Housing
Bob

Thank you, | have had a very quick conversation with Nikos agreeing access. We are going to go through logistics
and details in the morning.

Kind regards

Margaret

Margaret Gallagher
Head of Estates
Waltham Forest College
707 Forest Road
London E17 41B

Tel: 020 8501 8010
Mob: 07920 790574
Fax: 020 8501 8321

Email: margaret.gallagher@waltham.ac.uk

From: Bob Souster [mailto:Bob.Souster@circle.org.uk]

Sent: 26 January 2016 15:58

To: Margaret Gallagher; Christopher Clark

Cc: 'Richard Hopkinson'; Keith Thompson (KeithThompson@vanderpumps.co.uk); Peter Doble
Subject: RE: Waltham Forest College - Corporation approval of sale of land to Circle Housing

Hi Margaret — as far as we are concerned we have instructed them to proceed with the surveys so it is good to go.
Nikos just needs confirmation from the college that they can have access on Thursday for the services survey and

then Friday for the trial pits and boreholes.

If you could make direct contact with Nikos to confirm then that would be great. They know they will need to
provide a method statement etc.

Hope that's okay
All the best
Bob

Bob Souster
Assistant Director of Development



Development Department
Circle Housing Group

020 3784 3589
07977 283 454
bob.souster@circle.org.uk

www.circlegroup.org.uk
www.twitter.com/circlehousing

From: Margaret Gallagher [mailto:margaret.gallagher@waltham.ac.uk]

Sent: 26 January 2016 15:53

To: Bob Souster; Christopher Clark

Cc: 'Richard Hopkinson'; Keith Thompson (KeithThompson@vanderpumps.co.uk); Peter Doble
Subject: RE: Waltham Forest College - Corporation approval of sale of land to Circle Housing

Bob

Can | please confirm that this is now all arranged?

Margaret

Margaret Gallagher
Head of Estates
Waltham Forest College
707 Forest Road
London E17 4B

Tel: 020 8501 8010
Mob: 07920 790574
Fax: 020 8501 8321

Email: margaret.gallagher@waltham.ac.uk

From: Peter Doble

Sent: 26 January 2016 14:24

To: Bob Souster; Christopher Clark

Cc: 'Richard Hopkinson'; Margaret Gallagher; Keith Thompson (KeithThompson@vanderpumps.co.uk)
Subject: RE: Waltham Forest College - Corporation approval of sale of land to Circle Housing

Bob
Yes this is acceptable

We need to discuss Soils” method statements with them before they start on site and also understand the findings
of the initial services survey before they start on the intrusive investigations. Can you ask them to liaise urgently
with Margaret please

| attach signed copy of the licence. Can you forward this to Soils please

Thanks

Regards



Peter

From: Bob Souster [mailto:Bob.Souster@circle.org.uk]

Sent: 26 January 2016 11:06

To: Peter Doble; Christopher Clark

Cc: 'Richard Hopkinson'; Margaret Gallagher; Keith Thompson (KeithThompson@vanderpumps.co.uk)
Subject: RE: Waltham Forest College - Corporation approval of sale of land to Circle Housing

Many thanks for this Peter — | have e-mailed Chris regarding the site investigation — we are proposing to use Soils Ltd
to carry out the Sl and they will subcontract out the Services Survey. | attach a copy of their Public Liability
insurance.

We have set them a tight deadline for the report and they have tentatively booked for the services survey to be
carried out this Thursday and the Sl itself on Friday. Are those dates do-able? If not | need to advise them quickly or
we will lose their good will in getting this all done quickly.

| have forwarded to them the Licence Agreement and ideally it would be preferable for us if the College could enter
into the Agreement directly with Soils Ltd if that is acceptable for both parties — otherwise we would need to do
some due diligence in checking that obligations and liabilities we are entering into with the college are back to back
with the contract we have with Soils Ltd.

How does that all sound?
All the best

Bob

From: Peter Doble [mailto:Peter.Doble@waltham.ac.uk]
Sent: 26 January 2016 08:00
To: Christopher Clark; Bob Souster

Cc: 'Richard Hopkinson'; Margaret Gallagher; Keith Thompson (KeithThompson@vanderpumps.co.uk)
Subject: Waltham Forest College - Corporation approval of sale of land to Circle Housing

Chris, Bob

As discussed when we met last Friday, I'm writing to confirm that the College Corporation formally approved the
sale of the piece of land adjacent to Spruce Hills Rd to Circle Housing at their meeting last night Monday 25"
January. Authority to progress and complete the deal has now been delegated to the Chair of the Corporation and
the Principal/Chief Executive.

Regards

Peter

Visit : www.waltham.ac.uk/ for more information.
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DISCLAIMER: This message is for the named person's use only. It may contain confidential, proprietary or
legally privileged information. No confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost by any mistransmission or
retransmission. If you receive this message in error, please immediately delete it and all copies of it from
your system, destroy any hard copies of it and notify the sender. You must not, directly or indirectly, use,
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disclose, distribute, print, or copy any part of this message if you are not the intended recipient. Waltham
Forest College and any of its subsidiaries each reserve the right to monitor all e-mail communications
through its networks. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except where
the message states otherwise and the sender is authorized to state them to be the views of any such entity.
Email has been scanned for viruses by Critical Software's email service.

About Circle Housing

Circle Housing is one of the UK's largest providers of affordable housing with over 70,000 properties across the
country. Our nine housing association partners provide desirable homes, sustainable communities and trusted
services to around 200,000 customers. Our specialist provider Centra offers a range of support services to around
100,000 customers, including telecare and home care, as well as a choice of housing options including shared
ownership and market rent. By acting with a business head and social heart, together we achieve our mission to
enhance life chances by helping people to fulfil their potential and live better, more independent lives.

This message is confidential. You should not copy it or disclose its contents to anyone. You may use and apply the
information only for the intended purpose. Internet communications are not secure and therefore Circle Housing and
its Group partners do not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this message. Any views or opinions presented
are only those of the author and not those of Circle Housing and its Group partners. If this email has come to you in
error please delete it and any attachments.

Please note that Circle Housing may intercept incoming and outgoing e-mail communications.

Circle Anglia Limited (known as Circle Housing) is a Registered Society (Registration Number 27604R). Circle Anglia

Limited is registered with the Homes and Communities Agency (Registered Number LH4046). VAT registered 640
4327 66.

There are other companies within Circle Housing and their registration details are listed on the Circle Housing website
at the following location: Our registered company information.

Visit : www.waltham.ac.uk/ for more information.
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